

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONTINUATION OF THE NEVADA COUNTY SERVICE AUTHORITY FOR THE ABATEMENT OF ABANDONED VEHICLES AND THE COLLECTION OF A ONE-DOLLAR DMV REGISTRATION FEE FOR A PERIOD OF 10 YEARS

**WHEREAS**, California Vehicle Code Section 22710 provides that a Service Authority for the abatement of abandoned vehicles within a County may be established; and

**WHEREAS**, the County of Nevada, the Cities of Grass Valley and Nevada City, and the Town of Truckee have entered into a Joint Powers Agreement to establish a Service Authority for the abatement of abandoned vehicles within Nevada County; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to California Vehicle Code Sections 22710 and 9250.7, the Service Authority adopted a one-dollar vehicle registration fee on vehicles registered to an owner with an address within the County; and

WHEREAS, the current one-dollar fee is set to expire on April 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 9250.7(g), the one dollar fee imposed by a Service Authority may be extended in increments of 10 years if the County Board of Supervisors, by a two-thirds vote, and a majority of the cities having a majority of the incorporated population within the County adopt resolutions providing for the continuation of said fee; and

**WHEREAS**, a majority of the cities having a majority of the incorporated population in Nevada County have adopted resolutions providing for continuation of the fee; and

**WHEREAS**, the revenue received from the one-dollar fee is used strictly for the abatement, removal and disposal of abandoned vehicles within Nevada County; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California that:

- 1. The above statements are true and correct.
- 2. The Board of Supervisors recognizes that the City of Grass Valley, the City of Nevada City, and the Town of Truckee have adopted resolutions providing for the continuation of the Nevada County Service Authority Joint Powers Agreement for Vehicle Abatement and the one dollar Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program fee until April 30, 2032.
- 3. Pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 9250.7, the Board of Supervisors hereby agrees to continue the one-dollar vehicle registration fee for the abatement, removal and disposal of abandoned vehicles within the County of Nevada.
- 4. Collection of the one-dollar registration fee shall commence on May 1, 2022 and shall remain in effect to and including April 30, 2032.